

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
1/22/2018 3:34 PM

NO. 355101

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

JAMES E. ELLIS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

HEIDI S. HOLLAND  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #27264  
1116 W Riverside, Suite 100  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 456-3123

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....2

    A. Whether Mr. Ellis’ appeal may properly be heard when the State’s motion for summary judgment was granted on February 21, 2017, Mr. Ellis’s motion for reconsideration was untimely, and his appeal was not filed until almost six months after the order granting summary judgment. ....2

    B. Whether the trial court properly granted summary judgment and dismissed Mr. Ellis’ suit against the State when Mr. Ellis’ term of confinement was under the jurisdiction of the Indeterminate Sentence Review Board (ISRB), the State properly credited Mr. Ellis’ good-time credits, Mr. Ellis was imprisoned pursuant to a valid legal process, and the ISRB’s decisions are entitled to quasi-judicial immunity.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

    A. Substantive Facts. ....3

    B. Procedural Facts.....8

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....10

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....11

VI. ARGUMENT .....12

    A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Hear Mr. Ellis’ Untimely Appeal.....12

    B. Whether the trial court properly granted summary judgment and dismissed Mr. Ellis’ suit against the State when Mr. Ellis’ term of confinement was under the jurisdiction of the Indeterminate Sentence Review Board; the State properly credited Mr. Ellis’ good-time credits;

Mr. Ellis remained imprisoned pursuant to a valid legal process; and the ISRB’s decisions are entitled to quasi-judicial immunity.....	15
1. Mr. Ellis failed to make a prima facie showing that he was eligible to earn good time/early release.....	15
a. Mr. Ellis Fails To Meet His Burden In Response To Summary Judgment Regarding His False Imprisonment Claim .....	16
b. The State Properly Credited Mr. Ellis’s Good-Time Credits.....	17
2. The Court Should Affirm Dismissal of Mr. Ellis’ False Imprisonment Claim on the Independent and Unchallenged Basis of Absolute Quasi-Judicial Immunity. ....	22
VII. CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Buckner, Inc. v. Berkey Irr. Supply</i> 89 Wn. App. 906, 951 P.2d 338 (1998).....	18
<i>Greater Harbor 2000 v. City of Seattle</i> 132 Wn.2d 267, 937 P.2d 1082 (1997).....	13
<i>In re Addleman</i> 151 Wn.2d 769, 92 P.3d 221 (2004).....	1, 25
<i>In re Dyer</i> 175 Wn.2d 186, 283 P.3d 1103 (2012).....	26
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> 181 Wn. App. 67, 325 P.3d 306 (2014).....	13
<i>Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish Cty.</i> 119 Wn.2d 91, 829 P.2d 746 (1992).....	27
<i>Matter of Cashaw</i> 123 Wn.2d 138, 866 P.2d 8 (1994).....	passim
<i>Pers. Restraint of Powell</i> 117 Wn.2d 175, 814 P.2d 635 (1991).....	26
<i>Plotkin v. State Dep't of Corr.</i> 64 Wn. App. 373, 826 P.2d 221 (1992).....	2, 27
<i>Reddy v. Karr</i> 102 Wn. App. 742, 9 P.3d 927 (2000).....	27
<i>Schaefer, Inc. v. Columbia River Gorge Comm'n</i> 121 Wn.2d 366, 849 P.2d 1225 (1993).....	passim
<i>State v. Winkle</i> 159 Wn. App. 323, 245 P.3d 249 (2011).....	25

<i>Stephens v. State</i>	
186 Wn. App. 553, 345 P.3d 870 (2015).....	20
<i>Taggart v. State</i>	
118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	2, 27, 28
<i>Wendle v. Farrow</i>	
102 Wn.2d 380, 686 P.2d 480 (1984).....	14
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i>	
112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	13

**Statutes**

RCW 9A.44.086(2), 9A.20.021(1)(b).....	5
RCW 9.91.011(1).....	7
RCW 9.94A.507.....	passim
RCW 9.94A.507(3)(a) .....	5
RCW 9.94A.507(3)(b) .....	5
RCW 9.94A.507(3)(c) .....	5
RCW 9.94A.510.....	6
RCW 9.94A.712.....	3, 4, 5
RCW 9.94A.729.....	25
RCW 9.95 .....	19, 20
RCW 9.95.0002 .....	7
RCW 9.95.011 .....	24
RCW 9.95.011(2)(a) .....	2, 8, 22, 23

RCW 9.95.100 .....	12, 25
RCW 9.95.420 .....	7
RCW 9.95.420(3)(a) .....	7, 8

**Rules**

CR 56(d).....	13
CR 56(e).....	21
CR 59(b).....	17
RAP 5.2(a) .....	14, 16, 18
RAP 5.2(e) .....	16, 18
